

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

ADAM WALDROP, )  
Appellant, )  
 )  
v. ) **Case No. 1200873**  
 )  
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD )  
OF EDUCATION, )  
 )  
Appellee. )

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Matthew J. Clark (CLA-108)  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY  
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
256-510-1828  
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The United States Supreme Court and Alabama Supreme Court Have Recognized That Parents Have the Legal Right to Control the Upbringing, Education, and Care of Their Children ..... 4

    A. The United States Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence..... 4

    B. This Court’s Jurisprudence ..... 13

    C. The Correctness of These Decisions..... 17

II. Because This Is More of a Healthcare Decision Than an Educational Decision, This Court Should Rule for the Parents Unless Defendant Can Prove by Clear and Convincing Evidence That Masks Are Necessary to Accomplish Its Educational Mission..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 880 F.3d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	20
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	8
<i>Ex parte G.C.</i> , 924 So. 2d 651 (Ala. 2005) .....	2-3, 13-16, 19, 23
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</i> , 200 So. 3d 495 (Ala. 2015).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	2, 4-9, 19-20, 25
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6-9, 19
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	7
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1905).....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	8-9, 18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	9

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 8, 19

## **Constitutions and Statutes**

U.S. Const., amend. IX ..... 18

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... *passim*

## **Other Authorities**

*Colossians* 3:20 ..... 19

*Ephesians* 6:4 ..... 18

*Exodus* 20:12 ..... 18

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (1826-30) ..... 9-10

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) ..... 10

Rena Lindevaldsen, *Sacrificing Motherhood on the Altar of Political Correctness: Declaring a Legal Stranger to Be a Parent Over the Objections of the Child’s Biological Parent*, 21 Regent U. L. Rev. 1 (2008-09) ..... 21

Rule 29, Ala. R. App. P. .... 1

Rule 201, Ala. R. Evid. .... 24

Rule 702, Ala. R. Evid. .... 3, 23

Rule 703, Ala. R. Evid. .... 3, 23

Rule 704, Ala. R. Evid. .... 3, 23

Rule 705, Ala. R. Evid. .... 3, 23

*The Declaration of Independence* (U.S. 1776) ..... 16, 18

*Timeline (1914-1921)*, Stars and Stripes: The American Soldiers’  
 Newspaper of World War I, *available at*  
<https://www.loc.gov/collections/stars-and-stripes/articles-and-essays/a-world-at-war/timeline-1914-1921> (last visited Oct. 6,  
 2021)..... 4

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*.....10-13, 19, 21
